
Joint Staff Advisory 
Committee 
7 December 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 2.30pm  
 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link provided on 
the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join the 
meeting have been circulated separately. 
 
Membership: 

 
Councillors: Chris Collier, Stephen Holt, Jane Lamb, Isabelle Linington, 
James MacCleary and Colin Swansborough 
 
Staff Representatives:  Chris Earp (Unison), Adediran Kujore (Unison), Linda Farley 
(Staff Group Representative) and Hilary Mitchell (Staff Group Representative) 
 
Quorum:  3 (1 Councillor from each Council and 1 Staff Representative) 
 
 

Published: Thursday, 26 November 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of Chair   
 

 To elect a Chair of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee for the remainder of the 
2020/2021 municipal year. 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair   
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee for the remainder of 
the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 

3 Introductions   
 

4 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
 

5 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7 2nd Quarter 2020/21 Accident Report  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Presentation by the Specialist Advisor - Health and Safety 
 

8 Capability Policy  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

 Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

9 Disciplinary Policy  (Pages 39 - 72) 
 

 Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

10 Exclusion of the public and press   
 

 To consider, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), excluding the public and press from the meeting during the discussion 
of items 11, 12 and 13 on this agenda as there are likely to be disclosures of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 

11 Sickness Absence Quarter 4 2019/20 and Quarters 1 and 2 2020/21   
(Pages 73 - 108) 

 

 Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

12 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side   
 

 To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of the items on 
this agenda. 
 

13 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side   
 

 To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of health and 
safety. 
 

14 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 2:30pm on Wednesday, 3 March 2021, will take place 
in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of 
the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



2nd Quarter Accident Report

2020/21

1st July – 30th September

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



Background to 2nd Quarter

Coronavirus Pandemic

23rd March 

National Lockdown begins all but essential Council services suspended. 

Majority of staff working from home.

10th May

Lockdown easing begins, Council moves into the restart phase where services 

slowly re-open with extra control measures in place. 

June – September

Lockdown eases further though many restrictions remain in place. The Council 

has moved to the Recovery and Reset phase, with most services running as 

normal with the exception of Council Receptions, Theatres and other Tourism 

venues that see large numbers of the public. 

P
age 6



2nd Quarter – 1st July to 30th

September 2020
TOTAL: 18

P
age 7



Incident by person type

P
age 8



Number of Incidents by Business Area

P
age 9



RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations)

1 Specified injury in Waste and Recycling. Reportable to the HSE as it 

resulted in a fracture.

EBC Waste LDC Waste

Sovereig

n Centre Golf Club

Homes 

First TOTAL

Slips, trips & falls 1 2 1 4 8

Sports Injury 1 1

Manual Handling 2 2

Sharps 1 1

Anti-social behaviour 1 1

Dangerous Driving 

(Public) 1 1

Animal Attack 1 1

Ve
[...]
 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the new policy. 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure that the Councils have an aligned capability 
procedure. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Helen Knight 
Post title: Head of HR 
E-mail: helen.knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07966 645102 
 
Name: Becky Cooke 
Post title: Assistant Director for HR and Transformation  
E-mail: becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415106 or internally on extension 
5106. 
 

 

1  Introduction 

1.1  Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have jointly committed to 
bringing policies and procedures together as part of the Joint Transformation 
Programme (JTP) which is an important step towards aligning our people and 
business practices.  

1.2  There are no significant changes to the policies previously held by both councils 
although previously Lewes District had capability referenced within the 
disciplinary policy whereas Eastbourne Borough had separate disciplinary and 
capability procedures.  

1.3  A review of the existing policies regarding flexible working across Lewes and 
Eastbourne has been undertaken and a new policy developed. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:helen.knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  Information 

2.1  This revised policy will be implemented by publication on the Councils’ intranet 
known as ‘The Hub’ following approval with communication to all staff and 
training and guidance issued to managers. 

2.2  Unison has been consulted on the new policy and did not have any comments. 

3  Resource Implications 

3.1  The implementation of this revised policy should have no financial impact. 

4  Conclusion 

4.1  The members of Joint Staff Advisory Committee are asked to note this report. 
 

5  Financial Appraisal 
 

5.1  There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 

6  Legal implications 

6.1  There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

7  Appendices 
 

7.1  
 

 
7.2 

Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council Capability 
Policy 
 
Appendix 2 - Equality and Fairness Analysis on aligned Capability Policy 
 

8  Background Papers 
 

8.1 There are none. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

Document name:  
 

Capability 

Document type: 
 

Policy 

 

Authority(ies) covered: Aligned 
 

Responsible (Executive 
Lead): 

Name 
Job Title 

Accountable (Operational 
Lead): 

Name 
Job Title 

Version (e.g. first draft, final 
report): 

e.g. first draft, final report 

Approved by: e.g. Council, Cabinet, Cabinet 
Member, CMT, Director 
 

Date of publication: 
 

Date  

Revision due: Date  
 

Final Equality and Fairness 
Analysis (EaFA) report 
approved by: 

e.g. Director/Assistant Director 

Date final EaFA report 
approved: 

Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



Appendix 1 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................................... 1 

2. Equality and Diversity .......................................................................................... 1 

3. Summary of the Capability Procedure ................................................................. 2 

4. Performance improvement plan .......................................................................... 3 

5. Stage 1 ................................................................................................................ 4 

6. Stage 2 – Capability Meeting ............................................................................... 6 

7. Capability Hearing ............................................................................................... 8 

8. Appeal ................................................................................................................. 9 

9. Related Policies and Procedures ...................................................................... 11 

Pa
[...]
 be disregarded for 
capability purposes.  

 

Appeals against dismissal on the grounds of capability 

 

8.6.   An employee who is dismissed has the right of appeal against the 
decision. The appeal is to be made in writing, setting out the grounds 
for appeal and submitted to the relevant manager within five working 
days of the employee receiving the letter confirming the ending of 
employment. 
   

8.7. The Assistant Director of HR and Transformation or Head of HR shall 
invite two elected members of the councils joint staff committee to be 
part of the Appeal panel, the third member will be a manager more 
senior than the Deciding Officer at the Capability hearing where 
possible and who has not been involved previously in the Capability 
procedure. 

 

8.8. If the dismissal has been issued by a member of Corporate 
Management Team, the third member of the appeal panel will be 
another member of Corporate Management Team. 

 
8.9.   Within 10 working days of receipt of an appeal, the manager hearing 

the appeal shall arrange an appeal hearing with the employee. The 
panel will also hear from the Deciding Officer at the Capability hearing 
who made the original decision. 

 
8.10. Employees can be accompanied by a colleague or trade union 

representative at the hearing and will be asked to confirm, no later 
than 5 working days before the hearing, if they intend to call any 
witnesses. Representatives may address the hearing to put forward 
and conclude the case, they do not have the right to answer questions 
on the employee’s behalf, address the hearing if the employee does 
not wish them to or prevent the managers from explaining their case. 

 
8.11. Both the staff side and the management side (normally the Deciding 

Officer from the Capability Hearing) may submit new evidence at the 
appeal panel; this should be provided at least 5 working days before 
the date of the appeal hearing. 

 
8.12. Each appeal hearing may differ depending on the individua
[...]
ions are you considering to deal with any negative impacts  This 
may not always be possible (e.g. some changes might have a disproportionate impact 
on the Council’s finances).  If you are not proposing any actions or amendments to 
your proposals, please explain why not. 

The procedure will be subject to consultation and regular reviews. 

We will ensure that capability cases are handled in a fair and consistent way and that 
staff have access to all of the information and support available to them.   

We do not anticipate any negative impacts to the introduction of the joint capability 
policy. 

 

Part 1 sign off 

Part 1 should now be reviewed and approved by your Director/Assistant Director, and 
submitted with your Cabinet / Board report as a separate document to the Cabinet 
Officer / Company Secretary and to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk.  

Name of Director/Assistant Director: 

 

Signed:                                                     Dated: 

 
Next steps: 
 

Page 34

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

7 

 

It will then be forwarded to members of the Equality and Fairness Planning Group and 
Stakeholder Group for their comments and they will be asked to give any feedback or 
suggest amendments directly to you as the report author within 5 working days.  
 
Confidential reports will be sent to the internal Planning Group only. 
 
If you receive any comments or suggestions from a member of the Stakeholder Group, 
please reply by email saying:  
 
‘Thank you for your comments. We will take these into consideration and you will 
receive feedback at the next meeting of the Equality and Fairness Stakeholder Group’. 
 
Please add any comments you receive from members of these groups in Part 2 below 
and any actions or amendments to your report arising from their feedback. 
 
Unless specifically asked to attach the EaFA as an appendix to a Cabinet or Board 
Report, the completed EaFA form must be sent as a separate document 
[...]
Implications for 
Equality and Fairness.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Please now include any actions you have referred to in Parts 1 and 2 in the 
Action Plan on the next page.

Page 37



 

10 

 

Action Planning 
 

Issue identified Action to be completed Lead Officer Required Resources Target 
Date 

Measure of Success 

            

            

 
 

 
Approval 

 

I confirm I have approved this Analysis and will review the 
action plan to ensure it is completed within the dates identified 

To be signed and dated by Head of Service 
 
 

I confirm that I have received this Analysis and approved it  To be signed and dated by Director/Assistant Director 
 
 

 
Please now send this report to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and to the Cabinet Officer / Company Secretary 
with your final report. 
 

Date final report submitted to Equalities and Cabinet 
Officer 

 

 

P
age 38

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Report to: Joint Staff Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 7 December 2020 
 

Title: Disciplinary Policy 
 

Report of: Helen Knight, Head of HR   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To align the policies of Lewes District and Eastbourne 
Borough Councils regarding the Councils’ disciplinary 
process and procedure. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note new policy. 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure that the Councils have an aligned disciplinary 
procedure. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Helen Knight 
Post title: Head of HR 
E-mail: helen.knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07966 645102 
 
Name: Becky Cooke 
Post title: Assistant Director for HR and Transformation  
E-mail: becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415106 or internally on extension 
5106. 
 

 

1  Introduction 

1.1  Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have jointly committed to 
bringing policies and procedures together as part of the Joint Transformation 
Programme (JTP) which is an important step towards aligning our people and 
business practices. 

1.2  There are no significant changes to the policies previously held by both councils, 
aside from the panel membership for appeals against dismissal which has been 
discussed and agreed at previous Joint Staff (Eastbourne) and Employment 
Committee (Lewes) meetings. 

1.3  A review of the existing policies regarding flexible working across Lewes and 
Eastbourne has been undertaken and a new policy developed. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:helen.knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  Information 

2.1  This revised policy will be implemented by publication on the Councils’ intranet 
known as ‘The Hub’ following approval with communication to all staff and 
training and guidance issued to managers. 

2.2  Unison has been consulted on the new policy and did not have any comments. 

3  Resource Implications 

3.1  The implementation of this revised policy should have no financial impact. 

4  Conclusion 

4.1  The members of Joint Staff Advisory Committee are asked to note this report. 
 

5  Financial Appraisal 
 

5.1  There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 

6  Legal implications 

6.1  There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

7  Appendices 

7.1 
 
 
7.2 

Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council 
Disciplinary Policy 
 
Appendix 2 - Equality and Fairness Analysis on aligned Disciplinary Policy 
 

8  Background papers 
 

8.1 There are none. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

Document name:  
 

Disciplinary Policy 

Document type: 
 

Policy 

 

Authority(ies) covered: Aligned 
 

Responsible (Executive 
Lead): 

Name 
Job Title 

Accountable (Operational 
Lead): 

Name 
Job Title 

Version (e.g. first draft, final 
report): 

First Draft 

Approved by: e.g. Council, Cabinet, Cabinet 
Member, CMT, Director 
 

Date of publication: 
 

Date  

Revision due: Date  

[...]
concluded as quickly as possible and 

where practical, within 10 days of the manager becoming aware of the 
matter or the Investigating Officer being asked to conduct an investigation. 

 
7.5. Once the Investigating Officer has completed the investigation they should 

complete an investigation report that will be passed on to a senior manager 
who will decide if there is a need to pursue disciplinary action.  

 

7.6. If after the investigation the decision is taken that there is no need for 
formal proceedings, the employee will be informed of this. 

 
7.7. If management advice, counselling or training is required, this will be 

confirmed in writing to the employee. The manager will monitor and review 
the employee’s conduct to ensure that required standards are met. 

Page 50



Appendix 1 

 

 

Disciplinary Policy 

Version: 9 
March 2020 

  

8. Suspension 
 

8.1. In some circumstances suspension may be considered necessary. The 
employee may be suspended from work while the investigation proceeds or 
moved to other duties if appropriate.  This may be before the investigation 
takes place which means the employee will be notified when to attend the 
investigatory meeting(s). 

 
8.2. Any suspension will be on full basic pay and will be as short as possible. It 

is not, by itself, considered a disciplinary action or an assumption of guilt. 
Suspension will normally last until an investigation has been concluded or 
any disciplinary hearing has been held. 

 
8.3. During suspension employees will be kept informed of the progress of the 

procedure either via a HR Business Partner, the Investigating Officer, a 
nominated person or their Trade union representative. 

 
8.4. The provisions to suspend from work should only be used in exceptional 

circumstances and only then on the specific instruction of a Senior 
Manager and in conjunction with either the Head of HR or Assistant 
Director for HR and Organisational Development. 

 
8.5. Employees who are s
[...]
sistant Director, and 
submitted with your Cabinet / Board report as a separate document to the Cabinet 
Officer / Company Secretary and to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk.  

Name of Director/Assistant Director: 

 

Signed:                                                     Dated: 

 
Next steps: 
 
It will then be forwarded to members of the Equality and Fairness Planning Group and 
Stakeholder Group for their comments and they will be asked to give any feedback or 
suggest amendments directly to you as the report author within 5 working days.  
 
Confidential reports will be sent to the internal Planning Group only. 
 
If you receive any comments or suggestions from a member of the Stakeholder Group, 
please reply by email saying:  
 
‘Thank you for your comments. We will take these into consideration and you will 
receive feedback at the next meeting of the Equality and Fairness Stakeholder Group’. 
 
Please add any comments you receive from members of these groups in Part 2 below 
and any actions or amendments to your report arising from their feedback. 
 
Unless specifically asked to attach the EaFA as an appendix to a Cabinet or Board 
Report, the completed EaFA form must be sent as a separate document with the 
Cabinet or Board report and listed as a background paper ‘available from the report 
author’. In some cases it will need to be published with the report; in others you will be 
advised to reference this as a Background Paper.

Page 69

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

8 

 

Part 2 -  for completion, approval and submission with final Report 
 
Please note:  both parts of this Equality and Fairness Analysis will be made available 
on publication of the Cabinet / Board report they relate to. You may also be asked to 
present your final report and EaFA to the Equality and Fairness Steering group.  
 

Please describe in more detail the proposals you are making to Cabinet / Board 
in more detail. Please spell out your reasons
[...]
 to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and to the Cabinet Officer / Company Secretary 
with your final report. 
 

Date final report submitted to Equalities and Cabinet 
Officer 

 

 

P
age 72

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 2nd Quarter 2020/21 Accident Report
	8 Capability Policy
	Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council Capability Policy
	Appendix 2 - Equality and Fairness Analysis on aligned Capability Policy

	9 Disciplinary Policy
	Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council Disciplinary Policy
	Appendix 2 - Equality and Fairness Analysis on aligned Disciplinary Policy

	11 Sickness Absence Quarter 4 2019/20 and Quarters 1 and 2 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Councils' sickness figures for Q4 of 2019-20 – 1 January to 31 March
	Appendix 2 - Reasons for absence (by service area) during Quarter 4 2019-20
	Appendix 3 - Councils' sickness figures for Quarter 1 of 2020-21 - 1 April to 30 June
	Appendix 4 - Reasons for absence (by service area) during Quarter 1 2020-21
	Appendix 5 - Councils' sickness figures for Quarter 2 of 2020-21 – 1 July to 30 September
	Appendix 6 - Reasons for absence (by service area) during Quarter 2 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Joint Staff Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 7 December 
2020 at 2.30pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors: Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair); Councillors Chris Collier (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Lamb, Isabelle Linington, James MacCleary and Colin Swansborough 
 
Staff side: Chris Earp, Adediran Kujore, Linda Farley and Hilary Mitchell 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation) 
Ed Hele (Functional Lead - Quality Environment) 
Becky Holloway (Specialist Advisor for Health and Safety) 
Helen Knight (Head of Human Resources) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
 
 
1 Election of Chair 
 

Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Stephen Holt be elected as Chair of the Joint Staff Advisory 
Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair 
 

Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Chris Collier be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Staff 
Advisory Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

3 Introductions 
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and all those 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

4 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 

There were none. 
 

5 Declarations of interest 
 

There were none. 
 



 

7 December 2020 2 
 

Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

6 Urgent items 
 

There were none. 
 

7 2nd Quarter 2020/21 Accident Report 
 

The Committee received a presentation in respect of key aspects of health 
and safety matters across both authorities. 
 
Key aspects of the presentation included: 
 

 Background to 2nd Quarter Coronavirus Pandemic; 

 Quarter 2 updates regarding accidents for employees and 
nonemployees; 

 Accidents by business area and locality; and 

 RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations) reportable injuries. 

 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 

8 Capability Policy 
 

The Committee received a report which detailed the alignment of the 
Capability Policy at both Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District 
Council. 
 
The Head of HR summarised the report and key details of the newly aligned 
Capability Policy.  
 
The Head of HR highlighted that there were no significant changes from the 
previous policies held by either authority, with the exception of the appeals 
procedure as detailed in section 8 of Appendix 1. She further highlighted that 
training would be made available for all staff and further guidance would be 
published on the councils’ intranet website. 
 
The Committee asked Officers to detail the training process for members of 
staff. The Head of HR explained that all managers would have training on all 
of the policies as part of the Management Development Programme, and all 
staff would have access to guidance published on the councils’ intranet 
website. She further explained that each department was given additional 
support when required, with the assignment of an HR Business Partner. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the newly aligned policy be noted; and 
2) That the Head of HR be recommended to approve and implement the 

newly aligned Capability Policy as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 



 

7 December 2020 3 
 

Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

9 Disciplinary Policy 
 

The Committee received a report which detailed the alignment of the 
Disciplinary Policy at both Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District 
Council. 
 
The Head of HR summarised the report and key details of the newly aligned 
Disciplinary Policy.  
 
The Head of HR highlighted that there were no significant changes from the 
previous policies held by either authority, with the exception of the appeals 
procedure as detailed in section 11 of Appendix 1. She further highlighted that 
training would be made available for all staff and further guidance would be 
published on the councils’ intranet website. 
 
The Committee asked Officers to detail the training process for members of 
staff regarding the newly aligned Disciplinary Policy. The Head of HR 
explained that all managers would have training on all of the policies as part 
of the Management Development Programme, and all staff would have 
access to guidance published on the councils’ intranet website. She further 
explained that each department was given additional support when required, 
with the assignment of an HR Business Partner. 
 
The Assistant Director of HR and Transformation highlighted that the change 
in the appeals procedure was primarily surrounding the makeup of the 
appeals panel, should the process result in any appeals. She further 
highlighted that the panel was previously made up of 3 Members, with the 
new panel comprised of 2 Members and 1 manager. This was a result of 
discussions with Officers and Members at both authorities. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the newly aligned policy be noted; and 
2) That the Head of HR be recommended to approve and implement the 

newly aligned Disciplinary Policy as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

10 Exclusion of the public and press 
 

Resolved:  
 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of items 11, 12 and 13 on the agenda as there was likely to be 
disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Sickness Absence Quarter 4 2019/20 and Quarters 1 and 2 2020/21 
 

The Committee received the Officer’s report which provided an update 
regarding the Council’s sickness figures for the periods of Quarter 4 2019/20 



 

7 December 2020 4 
 

Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

and Quarters 1 and 2 2020/21, and the way in which the figures were 
presented for both Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Quarter 4 2019/20 (1 January to 31 March 2020), and Quarter 1 (1 
April to 30 June 2020) and Quarter 2 2020/21 (1 July to 30 September 2020) 
sickness figures and the way in which the figures were presented for both 
Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council, be noted. 
 

12 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side 
 

There were no additional matters raised by the employees’ side over and 
above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
 

13 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side 
 

There were no additional health and safety matters raised by the employees’ 
side over and above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting. 
 

14 Date of next meeting 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 2:30pm on Wednesday, 3 March 2021, in a virtual 
capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm. 
 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 

 
 


